
central©subway 
Connecting people. Connecting communities. 

Memorandum 
C S Memorandum No. 1324 

To: 

From: 

Date: 

Distribution 

Susan MacKenzie, Document Control M a n a g e r ^ (/^ 

January 2, 2013 ^ 

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149 
Task No. 1-8.02, Change Control 

Subject: Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 105 

Attached please find minutes for Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 105 held on 
December 5 and 6, 2012. 

Attachments: CMB Meeting No. 105 Rev. 0 Minutes with attachments 

Cc: David Kuehn, STV (w/attachments) david.kuehn(g)stvinc.com 
Brad Lebovitz, STV (w/attachments) bradlev.lebovitz@stvinc.com 
Luis Zurinaga, S F C T A (w/attachments) luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org 
Shahnam Farhangi, SFMTA (w/attachments) 
Arthur Wong, SFMTA (w/attachments) 
Jane Wang, SFMTA (w/attachments) 
Quon Chin, C S P (w/attachments) 
Carlos Campillo, C S P (w/attachments) 
Chuck Morganson, HNTB/B&C (w/attachments) 
Aileen Read, C S D G (w/attachments) 
C S File No. M544.1.5.0890 

Distribution: 

Matt Lee, S F C T A matt@sfcta.orq 
John Funghi, SFMTA 
Albert Hoe, SFMTA 
Joon Park, SFMTA 
Roger Nguyen, SFMTA 
Richard Redmond, C S P 
Ross Edwards, C S P 
Mark Latch, C S P 
Mark Benson, C S P 
Eric Stassevitch, C S P 
Beverly Ward, C S P 
Sarah Wilson, C S P 

FIVIXA Municipal Transportation Agency 
Howard Street 

San Francisco, 103 
^115.701 5262 Phone 
•116 701 5222 Fax 



 

 

 CMB Meeting Minutes #105 

DATE: December 17, 2012 

MEETING DATE: December 05 & 6, 2012 

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room 

TIME: 3:00 PM – 12/05/12  
2:00 PM – 12/06/12 

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), J. Park (JP), R. Nguyen (RN), R. Edwards (RE),  
R Redmond (RR), M. Benson (MB), M. Latch (ML), E. Stassevitch (ES), B. Ward (BW),  
S. Wilson (SW), M. Lee (ML) 
 

COPIES TO: Attendees:  S. Farhangi (SF), A. Wong (AW), Q. Chin (QC), C. Campillo (CC),  
J. Wang (JW), C. Morganson (CM), A. Read (AR), L. Zurinaga (LZ), B. Lebovitz (BL) 
D. Kuehn (DK) 
File No. M544.1.5.0890 
 

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02 
Final Design 

SUBJECT:  Configuration Management Board Meeting  # 105 – Rev. No. 0 

RECORD OF MEETING (Italicized text indicates status update of open items) 

ITEM # DISCUSSION 
ACTION 

BY 

DUE DATE 

3- 
11/14/12 

1252 - Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 33 Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line 
Conflict – Contract drawings depict 20” water line being installed further east to the Muni 
(MRY) electrical duct bank instead of to the side as depicted on the contractor drawings 
to be installed to the side. Due to the proximity of MRY duck bank the Contractor must 
excavate and shore a larger hole in order to demolish the concrete around the duct bank 
to allow for 18” for welding all around the pipe.  Based on the information presented the 
CMB found some merit for additional labor and material costs but were unable to clearly 
establish what element of work constituted the change as presented in the COR.  RE will 
proceed with scoping the work to better define and quantify the change. 11/21: COR 
revisited due to confusion from some members resulting from last week’s discussion.  
12/05 Status:  This item was not discussed at this week’s meeting. 

 

1- 
11/28/12 

1251 – M. Acosta presented for approval for Additional Work Related to PG&E Facilities. 
Trends #05 Additional work to work around and shift existing PG&E conduits on Geary 
Blvd. at 2 locations,  #46 Additional cost for enlarging PG&E Vault No. 584 on O'Farrell 
east of Stockton, #51 Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate into Vault No. 
5464 at Market/Ellis, #55 Install Swiveloc lids on 7EA PG&E vaults, #61 Excavate for 
PG&E service cut-over at 177 Stillman, #63 Excavation and restoration for PG&E gas tie-
in and kill holes (Part II) , #66 Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault No. 573 at Geary east of 
Stockton, #69 Removal of abandoned PG&E gas valve (8EA) and installation of anodes,  
and #79 Additional work related to the installation of PG&E Vault Nos. 467, 571, 573, 586 
and 594 (including joint trench leading to these vaults).  The RE reported he has yet to 

M. Benson 
12/05/12 
 



  
 

CMB Meeting – No. 105  Page 2 of 4 

ITEM # DISCUSSION 
ACTION 

BY 

DUE DATE 

receive confirmation on all the trends related to PG&E’s additional work with the 
exception of Trend #5. The RE reported that PG&E contends Trend #05 could possibly 
be a MTA engineering error due to the fact that their information was not properly 
depicted on the As-Built drawing submitted to the Contractor.  CMB suggested the RE get 
PG&E involved immediately in the proposal evaluation submitted by the Contractor if the 
work involved is at the request of the Utilities.  This item will be brought back to the CMB 
once the RE has met with PG&E and has agreed upon a negotiated cost for the work.  
Status:  12/05  This item was not discussed at this week’s meeting 

1-
12/04/12 

1252 – Retrieval Shaft Options: Mark Benson reported that the SFMTA did not take 
action on the Resolution yesterday, however provided direction to The Director of 
Transportation to proceed with the confirming feasibility of Option 4 and 3 and report back 
to the Board at the February 5, 2013 meeting.  Separate meetings will be held to discuss 
implementing an action plan for Option 4 or 3. 

 

1- 1251 – A follow up report of the UMS Utilities Contract trend #14, CMOD #9 - Increase 
Bid Item WD-10 - Allowance for Additional Excavation Backfilling previously discussed at 
CMB meeting #48 and partially approved for $200K, was determined by the RE to not be 
necessary after all; therefore the current cost estimate will be lower than anticipated.  

 

2- 1252 - Mark Benson and Sarah Wilson presented for content and structure the Summary 
Record of Negotiations for COR 007 - Oil filled pipe @ Launch Box.  The CMB suggested 
the RE revise the summary to show the delta between the Contractor’s estimate and the 
final negotiated amount, also to expand on the informational story of the timeline of 
negotiations.  In addition the CMB also recommend the heading “Negotiated Reduction” 
referring to the incorrectly used labor rates for the subcontractor be revised to read 
“Disputed Amount”. 

S. Wilson 
12/19/12 

3- 1252 - Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit for COR 011 - MOS - Traffic Signal 
line re-route south headwall.  Cost proposal was previously viewed at (CMB meeting #88) 
and approved for a ‘Not Exceed Value” of $40K.  During utility demo excavation at the 
MOS south headwall the Contractor discovered three (3) existing live traffic signal 
conduits running lengthwise across the planned headwall (dwg UD-403 Rev 1).  The 
contract documents do not accurately show the location of the existing signal box and 
conduit.  Field location of the box and conduit prevented the Contractor from performing 
any utility demo or guide wall work.  Relocation of the utilities was necessary in order for 
the utility demo to be completed.  In addition the Contractor submitted under COR 017 
cost for standby time awaiting resolution from SFMTA to relocate the traffic signal.  The 
RE rejected justification of merit of, COR 17 due to other work the Contractor could have 
performed while waiting for a response to RFI #110.  The CMB agreed with merit for 
work associated with re-routing traffic signal lines.  

 

4- 1252 - Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit for COR 012 - Archaeological impacts 
at the Moscone north headwall – While excavating at the MOS north headwall the 
Contractor discovered archaeological artifacts within the excavation area along 4th St. 
The Contractor was requested to provide support to the archaeological team for 
excavation and removal of the artifacts.  CMB did not agree with merit, requesting 
further information be presented regarding the method of dealing with State Historic 
Preservation Officer (SHPO) concurrence.  The CMB also requested knowledge of who 
dictated the artifacts to be bagged as well as the current location of the bagged items.  R. 
Edwards will take the lead on acquiring more facts on the deciding method of removal of 
artifacts.  This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date. 

S. Wilson/ 
R. Edwards 
12/19/12 

5- 1252 - Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit for COR 024 – Ellis Shaft – Utility 
Demolition structures – Contractor discovery of utilities which were not shown on the 
utility demo and composite drawings. The CMB agreed with partial merit for work 
associated with removal of utility structures not shown to exist within the construction 
limits of the Ellis shaft.  In addition the CMB suggested that a credit for potholing be 
requested in the merit evaluation due to verification of the location of existing utilities is 

 



  
 

CMB Meeting – No. 105  Page 3 of 4 

ITEM # DISCUSSION 
ACTION 

BY 

DUE DATE 

incidental to the work.  
6- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit for COR 028 –  Ellis Asbestos Pipe 

Abatement at the Ellis Shaft – Contractor discovered a steam pipe wrapped in asbestos 
insulation.  Cost for removal and disposal in accordance with Bid Item GE-8 an allowance 
has been establish to pay for Environmental Mitigation as need The CMB agreed with 
merit for work associated with removal and disposal of asbestos pipe. The CMB 
suggested that when an allowance is used that the change type classification be tracked 
on the evaluation of merit form as well.  

 

7- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit for COR 035 – Demolition of 
“extra” road base along the west side of 4th street between Harrison and Bryant St.  – 
The Contractor demolished an area of road base they are claiming exceed the anticipated 
thickness by 30%. In addition the Contractor is claiming additional time and effort 
encountered to remove the road base.  CMB agreed with no merit justification of “extra” 
road base demolition being a differing site condition.  

 

8- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, – COR 038 – Demo concrete 
manhole - The Contractor encountered a manhole foundation and slurry filled pipe, which 
was not shown on the contract drawings while perform excavation and forming activities.  
The Contractor had to chip away at the dirt pile foundation which protruded more than 
expected.  CMB agreed with merit for differing site condition work associated with 
chipping back the manhole concrete foundation.  

 

9- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 039 – Removal of a 16” 
Steel Pipe at the North Moscone headwall – Contractor discovered and removed an 
abandoned 16” steel pipe not shown on the contract drawings. Removal was necessary 
for headwall construction CMB agreed with merit for differing site condition work 
associated with removal of pipe.   

 

10- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 041 – Full time flagger for 
one night shift of work.  Emergency Flagger was provided per the request of the SFMTA 
in order to facilitate PG&E as required to finish the abandoning of the live power feed to 
the Launch Box area.  CMB agreed with merit for work associated with use of flagger to 
facilitate the work.  The CMB requested signoff be submitted by PG&E and this item be 
tracked on force account and included in Form B. COR will be re-written to include text 
“cost will be charged to PG&E”. 

S. Wilson 
12/19/12 

11- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of COR 044 – Removal of a 16” 
Steel Pipe at the South Moscone headwall Contractor discovered and removed an 
abandoned 16” steel pipe not shown on the contract drawings. Removal was necessary 
for headwall construction CMB agreed with merit for differing site condition work 
associated with removal of pipe.   

 

12- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of COR 046 Removal of 6”, 12” and 
14” Steel pipes and Concrete duct bank at the UMS South headwall – Contractor 
discovered and removed abandoned pipes as well as an unknown concrete duct bank. 
CMB agreed with merit for differing site condition work associated with removal and 
disposal of abandoned pipes. 

 

13- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of COR 047 – Removal of 
Unknown Utilities at the Retrieval shaft work area – Contractor discovered an abandoned 
duct bank and a 10” steel pipe underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union 
Streets. Steel pipe and duct bank were not shown on the contract drawings. CMB agreed 
with merit for differing site condition work associated with removal and disposal of duct 
bank and pipe. 

 

14- 1252 – Sarah Wilson presented Evaluation of Merit of, COR 048 – Removal of a 3’ x 5’ 
Brick sewer at the UMS South headwall – Contractor discovered a brick sewer within the 
utility demolition limits; the contract drawings indicated there would be a 12” pipe.   
Removal was necessary for construction of headwall. The CMB agreed with merit for 

 





 

 

 Meeting Agenda 
Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149 
Program/Construction Management 
Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 105 
December 05, 2012 
3:00pm – 5:00pm 
Central Subway Project Office  
821 Howard St. 2nd Floor 
Main Conference Room  
 

Attendees:  
 

Mark Benson  Albert Hoe  Matt Lee  Beverly Ward  
Ross Edwards  Jim Kelly  Roger Nguyen  Arthur Wong  
Shahnam Farhangi  David Kuehn  Joon Park  Luis Zurinaga  
John Funghi  Mark Latch  Richard Redmond    
John Haley  Brad Lebovitz  Eric Stassevitch    

1. 1250 – Nothing to Report 

2. 1251 – CMOD #K – Trended as Potential Trend Nos. 14, 48 and 71 

3. 1252  – COR 007- Launch Box – Oil Filled Pipe 
COR 011 - Re-routing traffic signal lines at the Moscone south headwall – Approval 
COR 012 - MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall - Merit 
 COR 024 - Ellis - Utility demolition - Merit 
 COR 028 - Ellis – Asbestos Pipe Abatement - Merit 
 COR 035 - Additional Road Base on Fourth Street - Merit 
COR 038 - Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint - Merit 
 COR 039 - MOS - 16" Steel Pipe removal @ northeast headwall – Merit 
COR 041 - For providing a full time flagger for one night shift of work – Merit 
 COR 044 - OS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast headwall - Merit 
 COR 046 - UMS - Unmarked steel pipes (6", 12", 14") / Duct Bank - Merit 
 COR 047 - Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank - Merit 
 COR 048 - UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall – Merit 

4. 1253 (UMS) – Nothing to Report 

5. 1254 (CTS) – Nothing to Report 

6. 1255 (MOS) – Nothing to Report 

7. 1256 (STS) – 4th and King Track Systems Installation (Previously viewed at CMB Mtg. #72  03/21/12) ‐ Update 

8. Trend/Change Log –  

9. Other Business –  











Trend Log - Contract 1251

Report Date:

 Amount
($) 

 Time
(CDs) 

 Amount
($) 

 Time
(CDs) 

 Amount
($) 

 Time
(CDs) 

Approval 
Date

 Amount
($) 

 Time
(CDs) 

Execution 
Date

1 4 1

Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single 
travel lane on Stockton Street in lieu of time-based 
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in contract 
plans TR-001 to 004.

10 -$                                -$                               -               -$                              -                 -$                               -             2/2/2011  $                                -   -             11/1/2011 Executed -$                                 

After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID), 
the SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing 
the alternate pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the 
following ways: increased public safety, increase construction production, and create a more 
pleasing environment to the public and merchant.  No further action required.

2 2 4 1

Installation of reinforced concrete slab underneath 
Joint Trench along Stockton at O’Farrell (East Side).  
CTL 133+66.37 (27.08 LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 
(27.08 LEFT)

1 & 3 44,855.00$                     67,633.79$                    -               67,633.79$                   -                 71,118.00$                     -             4/20/2011  $                   67,633.79 -             9/7/2011 Executed -$                                 

Pursuant to a commitment between Barney’s and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed 
in CN 1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement.  It was determined that moving the 
conflicting stairs would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it 
to span the excavated area.  The addition of the invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby 
allowing for a relocation of Emergency Stair #4.  No further action required.

3 1 9 2

Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary 
Street and O’Farrell Street.  The modified manhole 
locations require the installation of approximately 
265LF of additional HDPE pipe inside the existing 
3’x5’ brick sewer.

1 143,222.00$                   172,714.37$                  TBD 148,918.72$                 -                 148,918.72$                   -             2/23/2011  $                 148,918.72 -             6/16/2011 Executed -$                                 

During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement 
may cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets.  This proposed 
modification will replace the vulnerable brick sewer within the influence zone with HDPE pipe that 
will not be as susceptible to settlement-induced damage.  No further action required.

4 3 8 Changes to Neiman Marcus secondary enclosure 
wall due to various differing site conditions. 2 69,725.00$                     144,179.61$                  13.00            189,584.42$                 -                 189,584.42$                   -             4/13/2011  $                 189,584.42 -             11/1/2011 Executed -$                                 

Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the 
secondary enclosure wall are required.  The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. 
missing footing in one area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, 
existing wall to be 6" into private property.  Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing.  No 
further action required.

5
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and 
parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 
locations (east and west of Stockton)

6 127,892.53$                   Expected
RE awaiting 
COR cost 
proposal

127,892.53$                    

Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.5 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place. 
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS 
resulting in extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits.  Contract 
plans JT-308 and 309 showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate.  Estimate includes 
$77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill 
during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per month).  Estimate does not include 
Synergy's cost to resequence his work.

6 5 24 4 Design changes to utilities on Stockton Street 
between Post and Geary 1 198,436.90$                   842,113.42$                  -                $                398,624.07 -                  $                  398,624.07 -             6/8/2011  $                 398,624.07 -             12/8/2011 Executed -$                                 Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the 

original utility design has changed.  No further action required.

7 5 5 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 (434,831.40)$                  (302,540.25)$                 -                $               (434,956.51) -                  $                 (434,956.51) -             8/24/2011  $                (434,956.51) -             12/8/2011 Executed -$                                 Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, the original utility design has 
changed.  No further action required.

8 22 3 Elimination of underpinning at 150 Stockton 1 (65,284.00)$                   NA NA Expected RE to 
negotiate (65,284.00)$                     

Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed.  Contract bid 
item SR-9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF.  However, CM team does not 
anticipate to recover the full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general 
conditions cost and some excavation cost that was already performed but emcumberred in Bid 
Item SR-9.

9 4 N/A N/A Additional cost for police officers and/or Parking 
Control Officers for traffic control. 4 262,706.56$                   N/A NA 261,584.33$                 NA 262,706.56$                   -             6/1/2011  $                 261,584.33 -             11/1/2011 Executed -$                                 

Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control 
traffic for the duration of the contract.  The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer 
for a duration of 7.5 months.  At a minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be 
needed at Stockton/Post for the entire contract duration of 16 months.  Additionally, one PCO is 
required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.  No further action 
required.

10 3 25 Accelerate Stockton East between O'Farrell and 
Market 1 27,411.37$                    -               27,408.82$                   -                 N/A N/A N/A  $                   27,408.82 -             11/1/2011 Executed Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on 

Stockton between O'Farrell and Market.  No further action required.

11 50 6 Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design 1 30,761.67$                     29,526.88$                    -               29,526.88$                   -                 Closed -$                                 

Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and 
96" sewer. PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility 
information to avoid costly change orders during construction.  Per direction from CMB on January 
18, 2012, this request is denied.  No further action required.

12 6 31
Additional cost to lower the AWSS at O'Farrell, east 
of Stockton, due to numerours existing utility 
conflicts.

2 182,250.53$                   372,845.67$                  -               278,350.98$                 -                 278,350.98$                   -             8/3/2011  $                 278,350.98 -             12/13/2011 Executed -$                                 

The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed 
under all these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet 
note #5). During negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing 
for the original cost estimates which increase the amount to $278,351.  No further action 
required.

13 3 32 Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys 
West by trenchless construction method 10 (875.70)$                         -$                               -               -$                              -                 -$                               -             7/6/2011  $                                -   -             11/1/2011 Executed -$                                 

Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower 
than anticipated.  To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front 
of Macys West.  No further action required.

14 9 N/A N/A Increase in Bid Item WD-10; Allowance for 
Additional Excavation and Backfill. 3 390,000.00$                   N/A NA N/A NA 200,000.00$                   -             9/14/2011  $                 191,778.62 2/27/2012 Closed Executed 

(partial) -$                                 

This allowance is for the Contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration 
associated with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The Contractor has 
performed two water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number of 
tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points. This amounts to a total of cost of $490,000. The current 
contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to 
augment is bid item.  CMB partially approved up to $200,000.  The initial Contract Modification to 
supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.  RE's cost analysis of this trend 
confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is sufficient to cover for all water tie-
in/capping work.  No further action required.

15 8 19 Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton 1 16,719.18$                     17,497.25$                    -                $                  17,530.49 -                 N/A N/A N/A  $                   17,530.49 -             12/28/2011 Executed -$                                 Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in 
contract plan TR-010.  There are no bid item to bill this work.  No further action required.

16 8 33 Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason 2 28,758.97$                     34,236.93$                    -                $                  32,053.50 -                 N/A N/A N/A  $                   32,053.50 -             12/28/2011 Executed -$                                 Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field.  City's response to 
RFI 73 directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.  No further action required.

17 7 N/A N/A Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on O'Farrell 
Street 6 21,993.78$                     25,000.00$                    -               25,000.00$                   -                 25,000.00$                     -             8/31/2011  $                   25,000.00 -             12/28/2011 Executed -$                                 

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. 
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.  AT&T 
agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.  No further action required.

18 7 N/A N/A Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary 
Blvd. 6 31,870.39$                     31,000.00$                    -               31,000.00$                   -                 31,000.00$                     -             8/31/2011  $                   31,000.00 -             12/28/2011 Executed -$                                 

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251. 
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.  AT&T 
agreed to reimburse SFMTA through the Form B process.  No further action required.

Trend 
No.

Status
(Executed/
Pending/
Expected/
Potential/
Closed)

Comments Potential Cost 
Exposure Action Engineer's 

Estimate 
Change 

Type

Contract Modification

DescriptionPCC No.COR No.C-Mod 
No.

12/18/12

Contractor's Proposal SFMTA/SPM Negotiated
CMB Approval

(if over $50k or containing time 
extension)

Printed: 12/18/2012 at 3:39 PM Page 1 of 4











 

 

 
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NUMBER 007 

 
SFMTA Contract No. 1252  Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV 
Central Subway Tunneling   PO Box 78270 
   San Francisco, CA 94107 

SUMMARY RECORD OF NEGOTIATIONS (COR #007) 

Timeline of Negotiations: 

 

SFMTA, Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH/JV) and Synergy Project Management (SPM) held a meeting on 
08/23/2012 to negotiate the final cost for COR 007. Representing the SFMTA were Mark Benson, Construction 
Manager; Matt Hembd, Office Engineer, Kristie Leong, Office Engineer, Ken Barnhart, Assistant Project 
Engineer and Charles Dombrowski, Senior Estimator. Representing the contractor BIH/JV was Jack Sucilsky, 
Project Engineer and representing the subcontractor SPM was Donovan Gilliland, Project Manager and Ryan 
Ellenburg, Project Manager.  

 
On 07/16/2012 SFMTA received COR 007 from BIHJV on behalf of their subcontractor Synergy Project 
Management (SPM) titled “Launch Box – Oil Filled Pipe”. This COR was followed by meetings and further 
revisions to the COR and the parties agreed to a cost on 08/23/2012 when both parties presented their 
estimates for the work. The negotiated cost was based on the latest revision to BIH’s estimate which was 
received on 08/14/2012. Upon examination of BIH’s estimate it was discovered that SPM was using incorrect 
labor rates. A reduction in the amount of $210.00 was made to account for this oversight. 

The negotiated cost was calculated as follows: 

 

 
 
Time Impact Associated with COR No. 007: 

 
COR No. 007 does not extend the contract duration or affect the substantial completion date. A Time Impact 
Analysis (TIA) will not be submitted for this COR. 
 



 

 

 
Negotiated Cost 

 
$9,979.81 
 
Cost Analysis 

The net value of additions to the contract scope is $9,979.81. 
 
 

 
By:     By:    

 Ben Campbell Date  Sarah Wilson Date 
 Barnard Impregilo Healy JV   Resident Engineer  

       

 

 





APN- 3733-093

CLE 10+50

C
T

L
 1

5
5

+
0

0

C
T

L
 1

5
6

+
0

0

C
T

L
 1

5
4

+
5

0

C
T

L
 1

5
5

+
5

0

C
T

L
 1

5
6

+
5

0

S
E

E
 U

T
-4

0
2

M
A

T
C

H
 L

I
N

E

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

WARNING: THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION.

FOURTH STREET

F
O

L
S

O
M

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
E

E
 U

T
-4

0
4

M
A

T
C

H
 L

I
N

E

C
L

E
M

E
N

T
I
N

A
 S

T
R

E
E

T

CTL 154+63.53

= CLE 10+00

NOTES:

SPM-01
Rectangle

SPM-01
Line

SPM-01
Line

SPM-01
Line

SPM-01
Rectangle

SPM-01
Callout
TS box location

SPM-01
Callout
TS line as discovered in field

SPM-01
Callout
All utilities in this area of demo limits shown to be abandoned





 

 Page 4 of 4 

������������������� ������
�
�
�

�





82

mhembd
Rectangle

mhembd
Callout
Approximate Location of Affected Area









SHEET

ELLIS SHAFT
PHASE 1

UTILITY  DEMO

EL-01

CONTRACT - 1252
TUNNELS

BARNARD
IMPREGILO HEALY

JOINT VENTURE

THIRD STREET
LIGHTRAIL
PROGRAM
PHASE 2 -

CENTRAL SUBWAY



SHEET

ELLIS SHAFT
PHASE 1

UTILITY  DEMO
(CLOSE UP)

EL-02

CONTRACT - 1252
TUNNELS

BARNARD
IMPREGILO HEALY

JOINT VENTURE

THIRD STREET
LIGHTRAIL
PROGRAM
PHASE 2 -

CENTRAL SUBWAY















SHEET

ELLIS SHAFT
PHASE 1

UTILITY  DEMO
(CLOSE UP)

EL-02

CONTRACT - 1252
TUNNELS

BARNARD
IMPREGILO HEALY

JOINT VENTURE

THIRD STREET
LIGHTRAIL
PROGRAM
PHASE 2 -

CENTRAL SUBWAY

















69

MANHOLE
CONFLICT







118

rporter
CONFORMED



119

rporter
CONFORMED





82

SPM-01
Line

SPM-01
Callout
16" Steel pipe not shown on contract documents, removed on 9/7/12 (limits unknown).





mhembd
Line



 
 

SFMTA Contract No. 1252  Contractor: Barnard Impregilo Healy JV (BIH) 
 

 

     
EVALUATION OF MERIT  

COR 041 

Recommendation:  Accept Justification of Merit for COR 041 for providing a full time 
flagger for one night shift of work @ the intersection of the I-80 off-ramp. 
 
Facts: On May 21st, based on direction from the SFMTA, BIH subcontractor Synergy 
Project Management (SPM) provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work @ the 
intersection of the I-80 off-ramp near 4th/Bryant streets.  
      
Rationale for COR: BIH contends that the flagger was provided per the request of the 
SFMTA in order to facilitate PGE as required to finish the abandoning of the live power 
feed to the Launch Box area.  SPM was told to track the costs and seek reimbursement 
afterwards.   
 
Justification: PGE needed flagging assistance in the intersection of the I-80 off-ramp in 
order to access the PGE vault which provided power to the Launch Box area. The 
utilities leading from the vault were shown in the contract drawings to be abandoned. 
 
 
 
By:    

 Sarah Wilson  Date 

 Resident Engineer 

 

  

    

Configuration Management Board  Date 

Approval   
 



86

rporter
CONFORMED

jacksuci
Line

jacksuci
Callout
Live PGE electrical leaving the 2975 Vault verified by Tom Reimer







APN- 3733-093

CLE 10+50

C
T

L
 1

5
5

+
0

0

C
T

L
 1

5
6

+
0

0

C
T

L
 1

5
4

+
5

0

C
T

L
 1

5
5

+
5

0

C
T

L
 1

5
6

+
5

0

S
E

E
 U

T
-4

0
2

M
A

T
C

H
 L

I
N

E

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

WARNING: THIS RECORD CONTAINS SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION THAT IS CONTROLLED UNDER 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520. NO PART OF THIS RECORD MAY BE DISCLOSED TO PERSON WITHOUT A "NEED TO KNOW", AS DEFINED IN 49 CFR PARTS 15 AND 1520, EXCEPT WITH THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OR THE SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE MAY RESULT IN CIVIL PENALTY OR OTHER ACTION.

FOURTH STREET

F
O

L
S

O
M

 S
T

R
E

E
T

S
E

E
 U

T
-4

0
4

M
A

T
C

H
 L

I
N

E

C
L

E
M

E
N

T
I
N

A
 S

T
R

E
E

T

CTL 154+63.53

= CLE 10+00

NOTES:

SPM-01
Callout
Limits Unknown

SPM-01
Text Box
xxxxxxxxxxxx

SPM-01
Line

SPM-01
Callout
16" Steel Pipe not shown on contract documents (approx. 20LF of pipe removed for headwall construction).

SPM-01
Dimension
15' from curb

SPM-01
Arrow





mhembd
Line



mhembd
Line











 





88

rporter
CONFORMED

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Line

beaublum
Callout
Limits Unknown

beaublum
Callout
10" Dia. Steel 

beaublum
Callout
Concrete Duct Bank, Approx 4' Removed. 



97

rporter
CONFORMED





mhembd
Text Box
10" Steel Pipe



mhembd
Text Box
Demolished Duct Bank





� �

� �� � � �� �	 
 �� 
� � � � � �
� � ��

� � ��











 

Page 1 of 3  11/9/12 

 

4th and King Track & Systems Installation 

 

Pre-4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge) 
 

• Construct Temporary N-Line platform and install temporary crossover. The platform and the 
OCS for the turnback will be constructed prior to the first work window and left in place until the 
completion of all construction. The temporary crossover will be furnished by SFMTA.  Bus Bridge 
and one weekend shutdown of train service required to complete this activity. 

• Utility relocation 

• Pavement saw cutting 

• Install new signal case for train control equipment. 

• Provide 120 V electric power to vicinity of existing turnouts which will have switch machines 
replaced. (Existing machines operate at 600 V.) 

• Install OCS section insulators. 

4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge and Traffic Detours) 
 

SEQ 
No. 

Area of 
Work 

Trackwork Systems Work 

1 A Track: Install crossing diamonds 
and new turnout on SB track; 
reprofile existing tracks. 

Related Work: Drainage pipe and 
blockout in slab for switch 
machine. Switch machine on SB 
T-line track not constructed; lock 
switch rail for lateral move 

• Train Signals: Install new circuit signaling 
conduits under track; repair any damaged 
existing conduits. Install bootleg boxes and 
temporary bonds around insulated joints. 

• TRAFFIC SIGNAL: Maintain existing traffic 
signal conduit infrastructure. 

• TRACTION POWER: Maintain existing traction 
power ductbank infrastructure. Existing 
ductbank to be reused 

• STREET LIGHTING: Maintain existing street 
lighting conduit infrastructure 

• COMM CONDUIT: Install conduit 



 

Page 2 of 3  11/9/12 

SEQ 
No. 

Area of 
Work 

Trackwork Systems Work 

infrastructure between (E) TP to (E) MH to 
5th/King FO cabinet 

• OCS: Adjust (E) T2SB OCS and install (N) 
Overhead crossovers 

2 B  Track: Install crossing diamonds; 
reprofile existing T2 track. 

• Train Signals: Install new circuit signaling 
conduits under track; repair any damaged 
existing conduits. Bonding of new frogs. 
Install bootleg boxes. 

• OCS: Install (N) Overhead crossovers 

3 C1 and 
C2 

Re-construct existing turnout (C2) 

Replace existing switch machine , 
casting and switch rails on T1 and 
T2 track turnout 

• Train Control: Install new conduits and repair 
any damage to existing conduits. 

• OCS: Install (N) NB and SB OCS 

4 E1 and 
E2 

Track: Construct new track and 
turnout on NB track; remove 
existing turnout on T1 line and 
replace with new. 

Replace existing switch machines, 
casting and switch rails on T1 and 
T2 track turnout 

Includes removal of existing track 
and replacement with track on 
new alignment, drainage pipe 
and blockout in slab for switch 
machine. Switch machine on NB 
T-line track not installed; lock 
switch rail for lateral move 

• Train Signals: Modify conduits and train 
control cabinet electronics.  Install new 
conduits and repair any damage to existing 
conduits  

• OCS: Reconstruct (N) T1NB OCS.. 

5 A and E2 Install switch machines on new 
turnouts 

• Train Control: Complete electrical 
connections to switch machines 

6 Train 
Control 
Switch 
over 

No trackwork • Train Control: Reconfigure new train control 
system and test. This will be done after the 
train control between the tunnel and King is 
complete. 



 

Page 3 of 3  11/9/12 

 

 

Post-4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge) 

 
• Removal  of Temporary N-Line platform and crossover.  Bus Bridge and weekend shutdown of 

train service expected. 

• Systems cutovers  Non-revenue service shutdowns 

o Surface Signaling 

o OCS (to 4th Street continuing towards Bryant) 

o Traction Power 

o Communications (fiber backbone) 

 

 






	Combined Files #105.pdf
	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #105 2012 12 05.pdf
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #105 2012 12 05
	3a. Sign in Sheet 120512
	3b. Sign in Sheet 120612 - Cont
	4. 1251Trend No.14 - CMod #9
	4. 1251Trend 14.pdf
	CMB_Log_with_CMB- 0055

	5. COR 007 RON
	7. COR 012 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	COR012 Evaluation_Rev 0
	COR012_Location
	Full page photo.1

	8. COR 024 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	Pages from 024 - COR complete package (121106)
	UE-126 Reference Drawing

	9. COR 028 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	10. COR 035 Evaluation_Rev 2_120612
	11. COR 038 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	12. COR 039 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	13. COR 041 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	14. COR 044 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	15. COR 046 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	120920_BIHJV letter - 047 Notification of Differing Site Condition - UMS 3 Steel Pipes and 1 Duct Bank.pdf
	~WZ60D


	16. COR 047 Evaluation_Rev 1_111412
	17. COR 048 Evaluation_Rev 0_120512
	18. 4th and King Track & Systems Installation 110912
	TR-020.pdf
	Ex E Fourth and King Construction Areas[3]
	Handout_111612
	4th and King Track & Systems Installation
	Pre-4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge)
	4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge and Traffic Detours)
	Post-4th and King Track & Systems Installation (Bus Bridge)





